
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Mrs MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Mr DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs CM Allen 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr CW Boothby 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr REH Flemming 
 

Mr A Furlong 
Mr SM Gibbens 
Mr E Hollick 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs LJ Mullaney 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE via Zoom on TUESDAY, 16 
JUNE 2020 at 5.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 08 June 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  16 JUNE 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2020. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   19/01324/OUT - LAND AT WYKIN LANE, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 5 - 36) 

 Residential development of up to 55 dwellings (Outline - access only) 

8.   20/00102/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF CUNNERY CLOSE, BARLESTONE (Pages 37 
- 74) 

 Residential development for up to 176 dwellings with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) (Outline - access only) resubmission of 
19/01011/OUT 

9.   20/00143/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF BOSWORTH LANE, NEWBOLD VERDON 
(Pages 75 - 108) 

 Residential development of 116 dwellings 

10.   20/00020/FUL - LAND ADJACENT LODGE FARM, WOOD ROAD, NAILSTONE 
(Pages 109 - 118) 

 Change of use of part of land for the siting of storage container units (Use Class B8) and a 
machinery and maintenance building, vehicular access, screen wall and screen planting 

11.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 119 - 124) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-129 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 MAY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Mr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for Mrs LJ Mullaney), 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mr JMT Collett (for Mrs H Smith), Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mr REH Flemming, Mr A Furlong, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr E Hollick, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr RB Roberts and Mr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MA Cook, Councillor MC 
Sheppard-Bools, Councillor R Webber-Jones and Councillor P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Jenny Brader, Rhiannon Hill, Julie 
Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

366 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mullaney and Smith, with 
the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Collett for Councillor Smith. 

 
367 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
368 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Collett stated that, whilst he had made comments in relation to application 
19/01324/OUT, he had come to the meeting with an open mind and would listen to the 
debate before forming a view. 

 
369 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued. 

 
370 19/00947/OUT - LAND OFF SKETCHLEY LANE, BURBAGE  

 
Application for development comprising up to 140 dwellings and extension of Sketchley 
Meadows Business Park for up to 30,000 sq m gross external floor space for class B2 
general industrial / class B8 warehousing and distribution use with associated means of 
access from Watling Drive and Sketchley Lane, associated means of access from 
Watling Drive and Sketchley Lane, associated internal estate roads, parking, 
landscaping, open space and sustainable drainage (outline – including access) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-130 - 

At this juncture, Councillors Bray, Flemming and Lynch declared a personal interest as a 
member of Burbage Parish Council but stated he had come to the meeting with an open 
mind. 
 
It was highlighted that the officer’s recommendation had been amended to that of refusal 
since publication of the report due to the Burbage Neighbourhood Plan having been 
published in the intervening period and now being afforded substantial weight. 
 
Whilst in support of the amended recommendation, some members felt that the 
proposed development would also be harmful to the intrinsic value, character and beauty 
of the open countryside due to harm to the view from the footpath contrary to policy DM4 
and would have significant adverse impact upon highway safety contrary to policy DM17. 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay and seconded by Councillor Walker that the 
application be refused in accordance with the officer’s recommendation and the 
abovementioned additional reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The application proposes commercial and residential development 

on areas identified as a green corridor. The green corridors have 
been identified as important areas that should be protected due to 
their contribution to the character of Burbage. The development 
would neither protect nor enhance the green corridor and therefore 
the development is contrary to policies 1 and 9 of the Burbage 
Neighbourhood Plan; 
 

(ii) The development would be harmful to the intrinsic value, character 
and beauty of the open countryside contrary to policy DM4; 

 
(iii) The development would have significant adverse impact on 

highway safety contrary to policy DM17. 

 
371 19/01437/FUL - KYNGS GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, STATION ROAD, 

MARKET BOSWORTH  
 
Application for erection of a multi-purpose golf clubhouse (D2), formation of new car 
parking areas and access roads and the erection of six golf holiday homes (C1) and all 
associated ancillary works and landscaping. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Roberts that permission be 
granted in accordance with the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Cartwright 
suggested an amendment that final agreement of the conditions be delegated to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the chairman and ward councillor. The mover and 
seconder of the original motion accepted the amendment. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted and the final conditions be 
delegated to officers in consultation with the chairman and ward 
councillor. 

 
Councillor Boothby left the meeting at 8.20pm and was absent for the vote. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8.25pm and reconvened at 8.32pm. 

 

Page 2



 

-131 - 

372 19/01243/OUT - ASHFIELD FARM, KIRKBY ROAD, DESFORD  
 
Application for residential development of up to 120 dwellings (outline – access only) 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proposed development would harm the open character, landscape 
character of the countryside as it would have significant impact on the intrinsic value and 
openness of the area and would therefore be contrary to policy DM4. They also felt it 
would have a severe impact on highway safety due to the proximity to the school and 
recreation ground and a residual cumulative impact on the highway network which was 
exacerbated by the narrow roads and existing on-street car parking and was therefore 
contrary to policy DM17. It was moved by Councillor J Crooks and seconded by 
Councillor R Allen that the application be refused for these reasons. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reasons 
 
(i) The development would cause harm to the open character and 

landscape character of the countryside contrary to policy DM4; 
 

(ii) The development would have a severe impact on highway safety 
and an impact on the highway network contrary to policy DM17. 

 
At 9.28pm it was moved by Councillor J Crooks, seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue past 9.30pm. 

 
373 19/01324/OUT - LAND AT WYKIN LANE, STOKE GOLDING  

 
Application for residential development of up to 55 dwellings (outline – access only) 
 
During discussion on this item, it was identified that the livestream of the meeting had 
ceased, thereby restricting public access to the meeting. In accordance with the 
procedure rules for remote meetings, the meeting was adjourned due to it no longer 
being open to the public and application 19/01324/OUT was deferred to the next 
meeti
[...]
s the provision of a minimum of 60 new homes. Since the 
adoption of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2016) 
DPD which allocated sites in Stoke Golding in accordance with the Core Strategy.  
STG02PP has been granted and approved 59 dwellings, and STG25 benefits from 
consent for 75 Dwellings off Hinckley Road. Since 2009 Stoke Golding has 
delivered 151 dwellings.  

 

8.6. However, the housing policies in the development plan are considered to be out-of-
date as they focus on delivery of a lower housing requirement than required by the 
up-to-date figure, in addition the Council is unable to demonstrate a 5 year housing 
land supply when using the standard method set out by Ministry Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). Therefore, the application should 
be determined in accordance with Paragraph 11(d) of the Framework whereby 
permission should be granted unless adverse impacts would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole. 
 

8.7. The consideration under Paragraph 11 (d) is weighed in the balance of the merits of 
any application and considered with the policies in the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies DPD and the Core Strategy which is attributed significant 
weight as they are consistent with the Framework.  
 

Page 13



8.8. This site lies outside of the settlement boundary of Stoke Golding and is identified 
as countryside on the Borough Wide Policies Map and therefore policy DM4 should 
be applied. Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP seeks to protect the intrinsic value, 
beauty and open character and landscape character through safeguarding the 
countryside from unsustainable development.  
 

8.9. Policy DM4 states that the countryside will first and foremost be safeguarded from 
unsustainable development. Development in the countryside will be considered 
sustainable where:  
 

a) It is for outdoor sport of recreation purpo
[...]
ide which is available at 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg. 

 

4. In reference to condition 24, Travel Packs can be provided through 
Leicestershire County Council at a cost of £52.85 per pack.   

Page 36



Planning Committee 16 June 2020 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00102/OUT 
Applicant: Gladman 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone And Osbaston 
 
Site: Land South Of Cunnery Close Barlestone 
 
Proposal: Residential development for up to 176 dwe llings with public open 

space, landscaping and sustainable drainage systems  (SuDS) 
(Outline - access only) resubmission of 19/01011/OU T 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The completion within 3 months of this resolution a S106 agreement to secure 
the following obligations: 
• 40% Affordable Housing, 75% affordable rented and 25% shared 

ownership 
• £603,423.17 Play and Open Space 
• 0.16ha Local Area of Play LAP 
• Travel packs (£52.85 per pack)  
• Bus Passes (£360.00 per pass) 
• £6000 Sustainable Travel monitoring fee 
• £1,507,469.45 Education  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



• £5,310 Libraries 
• £8,717.00 Civic Amenities  
• £89,127.72 Health Care Provision (GP Practices)  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for up to 176 dwellings with 
associated public open space, landscaping and infrastructure. All detailed matters 
are reserved for later determination, except access. This is a resubmission of 
refused application 19/01011/OUT, none of the details of the applicati
[...]
uld significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole. 

 

8.7. The consideration under Paragraph 11 (d) is weighed in the balance of the merits of 
any application and considered with the policies in the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies DPD and the Core Strategy which are attributed significant 
weight as they are consistent with the Framework.  

 

8.8. This site lies outside of the settlement boundary of Barlestone and is identified as 
countryside on the Borough Wide Policies Map and therefore policy DM4 should be 
applied. Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP seeks to protect the intrinsic value, 
beauty and open character and landscape character through safeguarding the 
countryside from unsustainable development.  

 

8.9. Policy DM4 states that the countryside will first and foremost be safeguarded from 
unsustainable development. Development in the countryside will be considered 
sustainable where:  

 

• It is for outdoor sport or recreation purposes (including ancillary buildings) and 
it can be demonstrated that the proposed scheme cannot be provided within 
or adjacent to  settlement boundaries; or 

• The proposal involves the change of use, re-use or extension of existing 
buildings which lead to the enhancement of the immediate setting; or 

• It significantly contributes to economic growth, job creation and/or 
diversification of rural businesses; or 

Page 43



• It relates to the provision of stand-alone renewable energy developments in 
line with policy DM2: Renewable Energy and Low Carbon Development; or 

• It relates to the provision of accommodation for a rural worker in line with 
Policy DM5: Enabling Rural Worker Accommodation. 
 

and:  
 

• It does not have a significant adverse effect on the intrinsic value, beauty, 
open character and landscape character of the countryside; and 

• It does not undermine the physical and perceived separation and open 
c
[...]
rary to the Council's spatial vision and directions for growth. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policies 7 and 11 of the Core Strategy, 
Policy NE5 of the Local Plan, Policy DM4 of the emerging Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document and 
Paragraphs 7, 14 and 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 

8.16. A more recent application was made for the same proposal, incorporating the same 
development area. The application was reported to Planning Committee and the 
application was refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following 
reasons: 

1. The development would be out of keeping with the character of the area and 
therefore contrary to Policies DM4 and DM10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD July 2016. 

 

2. Access to the site is via an unclassified road, which has on street parking and 
where the junctions operate above practical capacity.  The development 
would therefore be detrimental to highway safety and contrary to Policy DM17 
of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD July 
2016 

 

8.17. The site is grade 3 agricultural land the loss of this should be weighed in the 
balance of the merits of the scheme.  
 

8.18. This application is for the development of housing outside the settlement of 
Barlestone within the countryside it is contrary to Policy 7 and 11 of the Core 
Strategy and Policy DM4 of the SADMP. Therefore there is a conflict with the 
spatial policies of the development plan. However, paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF is 
engaged and therefore a ‘tilted balance’ assessment must be made. This must take 
into account all material considerations and any harm which is identified. All 
material considerations must be assessed to allow this balance to be made. 
 

Impact upon the character of the countryside and character of the area 
 

8.19. Policy DM4 of the SADMP requires that development in the countryside does not 
have 
[...]
, when carrying out works to tree(s) to be aware of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act, 1981, whereby it is an offence for any person who intentionally 
takes, damages or destroys the nest of any wild bird, while the nest is in use or 
being built, or takes or destroys any eggs of such wild bird.  The times when birds 
are nesting is generally between the months of March to September inclusive. 

Page 74



Planning Committee 16 June 2020 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00143/FUL 
Applicant: Miss Kate Fell 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Land South Of Bosworth Lane Newbold Verdon 
 
Proposal: Residential Development of 116 Dwellings 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The completion within 3 months of this resolution a S106 agreement to secure 
the following obligations: 
 

• NHS West Leicestershire CCG; £58,790.82 
• Education; £925,038.07 
• Civic Amenity; £5745.00 
• Libraries; £3,380 
• Affordable Housing; 40% 
• Play and Open Space; £243,203.28 
• Off site highway improvements to Bosworth Lane/Barlestone Road 

Junction 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 116 Dwellings 
with associated access, landscaping and infrastructure.  

2.2. The proposed housing mix comprises a range of property sizes, types and tenures 
ranging from 1-4 bedrooms and includes, flats, terraced housing, semi-detached 
and detached housing. This also includes a mix of market dwellings and affordable 
dwellings. The affordable housing provision is 40% the site therefore proposes 46 
affordable dwellings.  

2.3. Access to the site is proposed from a priority junction off Bosworth Lane to the 
north. The proposal also includes a signalised junction at the Bosworth Lane/ 
Barlestone Road junction. The internal road scheme includes a network of 
secondary carriageways, shared surfaces and private driveways. The internal road 
network has been designed to adoptable standard. Here are also two pedestrian 
links shown between the proposal site and the adjoining phase 1 site.  

2.4. The application site includes the proposal of an infiltration basin to the east 
accompanies by swales to the north boundaries.  

2.5. The following documents were submitted in support of this application; Proposed 
Elevations; street scenes; Highways plans showing on and off site works; 
Landscaping Plan; Boundary treatment plan; materials schedule; Design and 
Access Statement; Statement of Community Involvement; Transport Assessment; 
Travel Plan; Tree Survey; Ecological Appraisal; Flood Risk Assessment and 
Drainage Strategy; Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment; Housing mix report; 
Minerals Assessment; Economic Benefits Statement; Historic Environment Desk 
Based Assessment.  

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is to the North West side of Newbold Verdon; adjoined to a 
recent ‘phase 1’ development by Bloor Homes. The site is an arable agricultural 
field covering some 3.85ha. The site is relatively flat but does slope west to east, 
with the lowest point of the site in the south east corner, the site elevates away from 
Barlestone Road. To the northern boundary is Bosworth Lane with open 
countryside beyond, this boundary contains some mature hedgerow trees. To the 
East the site is bound by Barlestone Road with open countryside beyond. Open 
countryside also lies to the west, which the site is divided from by an existing field
[...]
e reinforcement and new planting of hedgerow and trees around the site and 
the provision of SUDS which include benefits to biodiversity. 

11.8. On balance it is considered that the harm identified to the character and 
appearance of the countryside from new residential development would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the identified benefits of the scheme when 
assessed against the NPPF as a whole. Therefore, the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development does apply in this case and material considerations do 
justify making a decision other than in accordance with the development plan.  

11.9. The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditions 
and planning obligations listed below. 

12. Recommendation 

12.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The completion within 3 months of this resolution of a S106 agreement to 
secure the following obligations: 
• NHS West Leicestershire CCG; £58,790.82 
• Education; £925,038.07 
• Civic Amenity; £5745.00 
• Libraries; £3,380 

Page 98



• Affordable Housing; 40% 
• Play and Open Space; £243,203.28 
• Off site highway improvements to Bosworth Lane/Barlestone Road 

Junction 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

12.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

12.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

13. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
two years from the date of this permission. 

  

 Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows: 

  


[...]
ainage 
strategy that could be used should infiltration results support an alternative 
approach. 

 

13. Travel Packs can be provided through Leicestershire County Council at a cost 
of £52.85 per pack. 

 
 

Page 108



Planning Committee 16 June 2020 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00020/FUL 
Applicant: MW Conway 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone And Osbaston 
 
Site: Land Adjacent Lodge Farm Wood Road, Nailstone  
 
Proposal: Change of use of part of land for the sit ing of storage container units 

(Use Class B8) and a machinery and maintenance buil ding, vehicular 
access, screen wall and screen planting 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  for the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning consent for the change of use of land for the 
siting of storage containers, the construction of a building and the creation of a 
vehicular access leading into the application site as well as serving the land to the 
north of the proposed storage container site. An area of some 0.2 hectares is 
proposed to the south of the site where 50 storage containers would be sited 
predominantly in two rows with some containers placed in the middle of these rows. 
Each storage container would have a footprint of 6m x 2.6m to a height of 2.6m. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



2.2. The machinery store would measure some 9.15m x 6.1m to a height of 3.3 metres 
to its pitch. Comprising of concrete panelling to its base the building would be clad. 
The proposed access would involve a 7.3 metre wide access from Wood Road with 
10m kerbed radii and hard surfacing for at least the first 15 metres. The length of 
access road into the site would be in excess of 150 metres in length for a width of 6 
metres. A lorry turning area would be provided to the north of the proposed stor
[...]
 20/00102/OUT - Land South of Cunnery Close, Barlestone
	9 20/00143/FUL - Land South of Bosworth Lane, Newbold Verdon
	10 20/00020/FUL - Land Adjacent Lodge Farm, Wood Road, Nailstone
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-132 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 JUNE 2020 AT 5.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Mr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for Mrs LJ Mullaney), 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mr JMT Collett (for Mrs H Smith), Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mr REH Flemming, Mr A Furlong, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr E Hollick, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr RB Roberts and Mr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE and Councillor MC Sheppard-Bools 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Jenny Brader, Julie Kenny, Rebecca 
Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

375 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors L Mullaney and Smith, 
with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Collett for Councillor Smith. 

 
376 MINUTES  

 
It was noted that there had been an omission in the minutes of the previous meeting in 
relation to application 19/01437/FUL as a member had requested that any member that 
had concerns about the conditions imposed on the granting of permission contact the 
Planning Manager within 48 hours. There was, however, no change to the motion or 
resolution in relation to that item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting be approved subject to the 
abovementioned amendment. 

 
377 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor R Allen reported that he had been approached by the applicant in relation to 
application 19/01324/OUT and had offered factual information but had not formed a 
view. 
 
Councillor Collett stated that, whilst he had made comments in relation to application 
19/01324/OUT, he had come to the meeting with an open mind and would listen to the 
debate before forming a view. 
 
Councillor J Crooks stated that she was ward councillor for application 20/00143/FUL but 
had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 



 

-133 - 

Councillor W Crooks stated that he had spoken against the previous application on land 
south of Cunnery Close, Barlestone. 

 
378 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was noted that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued. 

 
379 19/01324/OUT - LAND AT WYKIN LANE, STOKE GOLDING  

 
Residential development of up to 55 dwellings (outline – access only) 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, some members 
felt that the proposal would result in an unacceptable increase in traffic movement which 
would be detrimental to highway safety and would cause substantial harm to the intrinsic 
value, beauty and open character of the village which was not outweighed by the benefit 
of the provision of 55 homes. It was moved by Councillor Collett and seconded by 
Councillor R Allen that permission be refused for these reasons. 
 
Councillor Collett, supported by two further councillors, requested that voting on the 
motion be recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors C Allen, R Allen, Boothby, Collett, Furlong, Gibbens, Hollick and Roberts 
voted FOR the motion (8); 
 
Councillors Bray, Cartwright, J Crooks, Findlay, Flemming, Lynch and Walker voted 
AGAINST the motion (7); 
 
Councillor Cope and W Crooks abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The proposed development would lead to an unacceptable 

increase in traffic movements, including commuter and deliver 
vehicles, especially in the evening, along Wykin Lane which is a 
single track road. This would result in a severe impact upon the 
safety of vehicular traffic as well as cyclists and pedestrians and is 
therefore contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD (2016); 

 
(ii) The application proposes development which would extend further 

to the south, beyond the historic settlement of Stoke Golding and 
into the countryside. This would be detrimental to the intrinsic 
value, beauty and open character of the countryside and the harm 
would therefore be demonstrable and the benefits of the proposal 
would not outweigh the harm identified. The development is 
therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
380 20/00102/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF CUNNERY CLOSE, BARLESTONE  

 
Application for residential development for up to 176 dwellings with public open space, 
landscaping and sustainable drainage systems (outline – access only) resubmission of 
19/01011/OUT 
 



 

-134 - 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proposed development would be out of keeping with the character 
of the area and that it would be detrimental to highway safety due to access being via an 
unclassified road with on street parking and junctions operating above capacity. It was 
moved by Councillor W Crooks and seconded by Councillor R Allen that permission be 
refused for these reasons. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The development would be out of keeping with the character of the 

area and therefore contrary to policies DM4 and DM10 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (2016); 

 
(ii) Access to the site is via an unclassified road which has on-street 

parking and where the junctions operate above practical capacity. 
The development would therefore be detrimental to highway safety 
and contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
381 20/00143/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF BOSWORTH LANE, NEWBOLD VERDON  

 
Application for residential development of 116 dwellings 
 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay and seconded by Councillor Bray that permission be 
granted with the final detail of the conditions to be delegated to the Planning Manager in 
consultation with the chairman and ward councillors. 
 
Councillor Cartwright proposed an amendment that any application to vary the section 
106 agreement be brought back to the Planning Committee and Councillor J Crooks 
proposed that a condition be added in relation to management of the grassed areas. The 
mover and seconder of the original motion accepted these amendments. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a S106 

agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 NHS West Leicestershire CCG: £58,790.82 

 Education: £925,038.07 

 Civic amenity: £5,745.00 

 Libraries: £3,380.00 

 Affordable housing: 40% 

 Play and open space: £248,203.28 

 Off-site highway improvements to Bosworth Lane / 
Barlestone Road junction; 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of the planning conditions in consultation with the 
ward members; 



 

-135 - 

 
(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods; 

 
(iv) Any application to vary the S106 contributions be brought back to 

the Planning Committee. 
 

The meeting adjourned at 7.52pm and reconvened at 8.03pm. 

 
382 20/00020/FUL - LAND ADJACENT LODGE FARM, WOOD ROAD, NAILSTONE  

 
Application for change of use of part of land for the siting of storage container units (use 
class B8) and a machinery and maintenance building, vehicular access, screen wall and 
screen planting 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be refused, some 
members felt that the application should be approved as it would bring the land back into 
use. 
 
At this juncture, it having reached almost 8.30pm, it was moved by Councillor J Crooks, 
seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue past 8.30pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks and seconded by Councillor Bray that permission 
be granted with final detail of the conditions delegated to the Planning Manager in 
consultation with ward councillors but to include conditions relating to time restrictions, 
plans, restriction to storage containers and landscaping. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor Roberts 
that permission be refused for the reasons outlined in the officer’s report. 
 
Being the first motion received, the vote was taken on Councillor W Crooks’ motion. The 
motion was CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted with the conditions delegated to the 
Planning Manager in consultation with ward councillors.  

 

 
383 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on appeals. 
 
Councillor Bray left the meeting at 8.35pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
(The Meeting closed at 8.38 pm) 

 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


